Elle prendra toutes les mesures pour sauvegarder ses droits et fera toutes opérations généralement quelconques, qui
se rattachent directement ou indirectement à son objet ou qui le favorisent.

Art. 5. Le capital souscrit de la société est fixé à EUR 31.000 (trente et un mille euros) représenté par 310 (trois cent
dix) actions d'une valeur nominale de EUR 100 (cent euros) chacune.

Les actions sont nominatives ou au porteur au choix de l'actionnaire.

La société peut, dans la mesure et aux conditions prescrites par la loi, racheter ses propres actions.

[...]

Souscription et paiement

Les 310 (trois cent dix) actions ont été entièrement souscrites par l'actionnaire unique, CORLUX S.A., prénommée.
Toutes les actions ont été intégralement libérées par des versements en espèces, de sorte que la somme de EUR

31.000 (trente et un mille euros) se trouve dès à présent à la libre disposition de la société, preuve en ayant été donnée
au notaire instrumentant.

Constatation

Le notaire instrumentant a constaté que les conditions exigées par l'article 26 de la loi du 10 août 1915 sur les sociétés

[...]

contribute a line of business into JARDIN RE (Luxembourg) S.à r.l., a private limited liability company existing under the
laws of Luxembourg, with registered office at ZI Haneboesch, L-4562 Niedercorn, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, regis-
tered with the Luxembourg Trade and Companies Register under number B 161652 ("Jardin RE"). The Contribution is
valuated to twenty million six hundred sixty one thousand six hundred and ninety one Euros (EUR 20 661 691). In
consideration of the Contribution, Jardin RE will issue one (1) new corporate unit, with a nominal value of one Euro (EUR
1), which will be subscribed by the Company, and the amount of twenty million six hundred sixty one thousand six hundred
and ninety Euros (EUR 20 661 690) will be allocated into the share premium account held by the Company into Jardin
RE.

The Sole Shareholder of the Company, represented, requests the undersigned notary to record that the Extraordinary
General Meeting, after having deliberated, has taken the following resolutions:

[...]

The Sole Shareholder approves the Contribution, as described in the "Plan of Contribution of a line of business"
published in Luxembourg in the Mémorial C on December 29 th , 2012, under number 3105, and acknowledges that the
Contribution will be valuated to the amount of twenty million six hundred sixty one thousand six hundred and ninety
one Euros (EUR 20 661 691). The Contribution will be effective against third parties from the date of the publication of
the minutes of the general meetings of shareholders of the companies approving the Contribution and the "Plan of
contribution of a line of business", in accordance with Articles 9 and Article 302 (1) of the Luxembourg Law.

[...]

one (1) new corporate unit, with a nominal value of one Euro (EUR 1) (the "New Corporate Unit"), fully paid in, according
to the above description, and the remaining of the counterpart of the Contribution will be affected to the share premium
account held by the Company into Jardin RE, amounting to twenty million six hundred sixty one thousand six hundred
and ninety Euros (EUR 20 661 690).

Statement:

The appearing party also states that:

The Company is the owner of a superficial right ("droit de superficie") granted to the Company pursuant to a contract
signed on March 2, 2005 and transcribed to the second Mortgage Office of Luxembourg on April 6, 2005, on a State land

[...]

- the explanatory reports of the management boards of the Company and of Jardin RE.

Sixth resolution

The Sole Shareholder approves the subscription, by the Company, of the New Corporate Unit issued by Jardin RE,
for the amount of one Euro (EUR 1), and the allocation of the amount of twenty million six hundred sixty one thousand
six hundred and ninety Euros (EUR 20 661 690) into the share premium account held by the Company into Jardin RE.

Statement

Since this transaction and the contribution of the immovable property is performed in the framework of a "restruc-
turing transaction" within the meaning of article 6 of the law of 19 December 2008, neither proportional registration

[...]

thousand six hundred and ninety one Euros (EUR 20 661 691). In consideration for the Contribution, the Company will
issue one (1) new corporate unit, with a nominal value of one Euro (EUR 1), which will be subscribed by the Sole
Shareholder, and the amount of twenty million six hundred sixty one thousand six hundred and ninety Euros (EUR 20
661 690) will be allocated into the share premium account held by the Sole Shareholder into the Company.

The Sole Shareholder of the Company, represented, requests the undersigned notary to record that the Extraordinary
General Meeting, after having deliberated, has taken the following resolutions: